

Name of company: MABUCHI MOTOR CO., LTD.

Representative: Tohru TAKAHASHI,

Representative Director and President

(Securities code: 6592)

Contact: Tadahito IYODA

Member of the Board, Senior Managing

Executive Officer, Head of Corporate Planning

Headquarters

(Tel: +81-47-710-1127)

Announcement for Completion of Acquiring Small Motor Business of Oki Micro Engineering Co., Ltd. and Launch of New Company

MABUCHI MOTOR CO., LTD. ("Mabuchi") today announces completion of acquiring the small motor business of Oki Micro Engineering Co., Ltd. ("OKI Micro Engineering") and launch of a new company named MABUCHI MOTOR MICRO TECH CO., LTD. Mabuchi entered into a share purchase agreement for the acquisition of the small motor business of OKI Micro Engineering and announced on June 7, 2024 the press release titled "Mabuchi Motor to Acquire Small Motor Business of Oki Micro Engineering Co., Ltd.".

1. Purpose of Share Acquisition

By combining OKI Micro Engineering's technology and product line-up with Mabuchi's technology, sales channel and customers base, Mabuchi will generate synergies and establish new business through new product and market development in addition to expansion of existing business.

2. Share Acquisition Scheme and Change of Company Name

(1) Share Purchase Scheme

OKI Micro Engineering established on May 2025 a new company named Oki ME Co., Ltd.("OKI ME") as its subsidiary. OKI Micro Engineering will transfer its business except for a part of business including overseas subsidiary to OKI ME by company split and Mabuchi will acquire all the outstanding shares of OKI ME.

(2) Change of Company Name

Previous company name: Oki ME Co., Ltd.

New company name: MABUCHI MOTOR MICRO TECH CO., LTD.

(3) Effective Date for the Change

July 1, 2025

3. Overview of New Company

(1) Company name	MABUCHI MOTOR MICRO TECH CO., LTD.
(2) Location	10 Shibukawa, Jyumonji, Nihonmatsu, Fukushima
(3) Representative	Tadahito IYODA, Chairman and Representative Director
	Kiyomi SUGAMOTO, Representative Director and President

(4) Business description		Manufacturer of Small Motor for IT Equipment, Amusement Equipment and Gas Equipment.
(5) Paid in Capital		JPY 100 million
(6) Established		May 2, 2025
(7) Major shareholder and ownership		MABUCHI MOTOR CO., LTD. owns 100% of sahres
(8) Revenue and Book Value of Assets and Liabilities for the business to be acquired (Fiscal year ending in March 2025) (Note)		
R	Revenue	JPY 3,253 million
A	Assets	JPY 1,876 million
L	Laiabilities	JPY 582 million

(Note) The book value of assets and liabilities are calculated based upon OKI Micro Engineering's balance sheet for the fiscal year ending in March 2025, and will be finalized by considering changes in book value between March 2025 and execution date of the transaction. The description of ordinary income is omitted due to unavailability.

4. Outlook

The impact of this transaction on the consolidated performance and financial standings of Mabuchi for the current fiscal year is limited.

End of Document